compliance with specifications and standards then applicable under new or renewal franchises for 

Papa Ray’s Pizza Restaurants.   You and your Owners must also comply with our then-current 

training requirements and attend such training classes as we deem necessary.  We will charge you 

a renewal fee of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) for services we render to you 

and expenses we incur in conjunction with the renewal.  

3.2 Notice of Renewal and Nonrenewal.  You must give us written notice of your 

election to exercise your option to renew at least nine (9) months before the end of the term of this

[...]

4.7 Grand Opening Advertising, Marketing and Promotional Program.  You agree 

to conduct a grand opening advertising, marketing and promotional program for the Papa Ray’s 

Pizza Restaurant during the first ninety (90) days after the opening of the Papa Ray’s Pizza 

Restaurant and to spend no less than Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00).  We agree to furnish 

you advice and guidance with respect to the grand opening program. We may, if we choose, 

designate particular suppliers for your use in conducting the grand opening program or we may 

provide you with samples of advertising and promotional materials to be used.

[...]

or any other franchisees. 

10. FEES AND ROYALTIES  

10.1 Initial Franchise Fee.  You must pay us an initial franchise fee (the "Initial 

Franchise Fee") of Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000.00).  Upon signing this Agreement, you must 

pay us Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) of the Initial Franchise Fee in cash.  The balance of 

Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) is due within five (5) days of our issuance of written 

approval of the site for your Papa Ray’s Pizza Restaurant.  

If you are (i) an existing franchisee in good standing under your existing franchise 

agreements with us purchasing an additional franchise;

[...]

Once you have completed the grand opening advertising 

campaign during the first three (3) months of operation of your Papa Ray’s Pizza Restaurant, in 

addition to the requirement for you to contribute to the Marketing Fund, you must spend on local 

advertising, marketing and promotion a minimum of Three Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars 

($3,800.00) per month throughout the term of this Agreement.  Such expenditures will be made 

directly by you, subject to our approval and direction.  We may require that you use suppliers 

designated by us for certain types of local advertising, marketing and promotion.